DESCRIPTION	2023 Fee
Section One: Food	
Retail Food Establishment -	
Serving meals (includes Retail food establishment serving prepackaged meals and mobile re	etail food establishments)
Pre-Inspection/Application Fee	
Prepackaged TCS food / Other	\$150
Simple	\$360
Moderate	\$540
Complex	\$880
Permit/Renewal Fee	
Prepackaged TCS food	\$305
Simple	\$320
Moderate	\$570
Complex	\$770
Additional Areas (Extension of Service Area)	\$120
Retail Food Establishment -	
Not serving meals (includes mobile retail food establishment not serving meals)	
Pre-Inspection/Application Fee	
Pre-packaged TCS Food	\$115
Simple (final food product is non-TCS)	\$170
Simple TCS	\$225
Moderate	\$450
Complex (Low)	\$550
Complex (High)	\$680
Permit/Renewal Fee	
Pre-packaged TCS Food	\$120
Simple (final food product is non-TCS)	\$120
Simple TCS	\$200
Moderate	\$555
Complex (Low)	\$825
Complex (High)	\$1,090
Ice Cream Truck/Cart	\$120
Re-Inspection Fees Retail Food Establishments (serving meals and not serving meals)	
Prepackaged TCS / Other / Simple - 1st charged	\$115
Prepackaged TCS / Other / Simple - 2nd and additional	\$225
Moderate - 1st charged	\$225
Moderate - 2nd and additional	\$450
Complex - 1st charged	\$340
Complex - 2nd and additional	\$680
Mobile Retail Food Establishment Base	
Base license fees are calculated on risk category assignment	·
Mobile Retail Base w/o Food Preparation	\$210
Inspection Fee - licensed elsewhere	\$55
DPI School Inspection	
Production Kitchen (Moderate/Complex)	\$485
Satellite/Reheat Kitchen (Simple)	\$185

DESCRIPTION	2023 Fee
pecial Fees & Penalties	
No Certified Restaurant Manager/Expired > 90 Days	\$170
Soft Serve Ice Cream Sampling Inspection Fee - 3rd and Subsequent Samples	\$55
Ice Sampling Inspection Fee - 3rd and Subsequent Samples	\$55
Operating without a License Fee	\$850
licro Markets	
Micro Markets (single location)	\$40
Micro Markets (multiple locations - on the same premises)	\$60
ransient Retail Food Establishment	
Prepackaged TCS food	\$115
Non TCS food	\$150
TCS Food	\$220
ees & Penalties	
Late Fee - Less than 2 weeks in advance	\$35
Late Fee - Less than 48 hours in advance	\$135
Temporary Farmer's Market Booth (Seasonal)	\$55
ection Two: Body Art	
re-Inspection/Application Fee - Facilities	\$310
· · · · · ·	·
ermit/Renewal Fee	
Tattoo Only	\$215
Body Piercing Only	\$215
Tattoo/Body Piercing	\$335
Temporary Tattoo and/or Body Piercing	\$125
	7123
e-Inspection Fees	Ų123
e-Inspection Fees Tattoo/Body Piercing - 1st charged	
	\$115 \$225
Tattoo/Body Piercing - 1st charged Tattoo/Body Piercing - 2nd and additional	\$115
Tattoo/Body Piercing - 1st charged Tattoo/Body Piercing - 2nd and additional ection Three: Lodging	\$115
Tattoo/Body Piercing - 1st charged Tattoo/Body Piercing - 2nd and additional ection Three: Lodging re-Inspection/Application Fee	\$115 \$225
Tattoo/Body Piercing - 1st charged Tattoo/Body Piercing - 2nd and additional ection Three: Lodging re-Inspection/Application Fee Hotel/Motel - 5-30 Rooms	\$115 \$225 \$540
Tattoo/Body Piercing - 1st charged Tattoo/Body Piercing - 2nd and additional ection Three: Lodging re-Inspection/Application Fee Hotel/Motel - 5-30 Rooms Hotel/Motel - 31-99 Rooms	\$115 \$225 \$540 \$750
Tattoo/Body Piercing - 1st charged Tattoo/Body Piercing - 2nd and additional ection Three: Lodging re-Inspection/Application Fee Hotel/Motel - 5-30 Rooms Hotel/Motel - 31-99 Rooms Hotel/Motel - 100-199 Rooms	\$115 \$225 \$540 \$750 \$895
Tattoo/Body Piercing - 1st charged Tattoo/Body Piercing - 2nd and additional ection Three: Lodging re-Inspection/Application Fee Hotel/Motel - 5-30 Rooms Hotel/Motel - 31-99 Rooms	\$115

\$270 \$425 \$570 \$680 \$220 \$210 \$140 \$20
\$425 \$570 \$680 \$220 \$210 \$140 \$20
\$570 \$680 \$220 \$210 \$140 \$20
\$680 \$220 \$210 \$140 \$20
\$220 \$210 \$140 \$20 \$125
\$210 \$140 \$20 \$125
\$140 \$20 \$125
\$20 \$125
\$125
\$250
\$250
\$270
\$250
\$270
\$385
\$735
\$160
\$225
\$125
\$250
\$565
\$430
\$640
\$790
\$940
\$1,090
\$1,335
\$290
\$355
\$435
\$490
\$550
\$300
\$365
\$425
\$490
\$550
\$140
\$735

DESCRIPTION	2023 Fee
Section Five: Pools	
Pre-Inspection/Application Fee	
Swimming Pool/Whirlpool	\$230
Interactive Play Attraction	\$350
Water Attraction with up to 2 slides or water slides per basin	\$405
Additional pool slide or water slide per basin	\$170
Permit/Renewal Fee	
Swimming Pool/Whirlpool	\$380
Interactive Play Attraction	\$440
Water Attraction with up to 2 slides or water slides per basin	\$510
Additional pool slide or water slide per basin	\$120
Additional permit per basin	\$65
Re-Inspection Fees	
Swimming Pools/Whirlpool/Play Attraction - 1st charged	\$250
Swimming Pools/Whirlpool/Play Attraction - 2nd and additional	\$375
Section Six: Weights & Measures	
Annual Fees	
Administrative Fee	\$10
Scale	\$10
Scanner	\$10
Pump	\$10
Timer	\$5
Taxi Timer	\$5
Late Fees	
If not paid within 30 days	\$55
If not paid within 60 days	\$160

DESCRIPTION	2023 Fee
Section Seven: Animals	
License/Permit/Renewal Fees	
Pet License: Spayed/Neutered Cat, Dog, Ferret, or Potbellied Pig	\$15
Pet License: Spayed/Neutered Cat, Dog, Ferret, or Potbellied Pig - Owner ≥ 65 Years of Age	\$10
Pet License: Non-Spayed/Neutered* Cat or Dog - All Owners	\$40
Pet License: Non-Spayed/Neutered* Ferret - All Owners	\$15
* Note: Non-spayed/neutered potbellied pigs are not permitted per Racine Municipal Ordinance	
Pet Fancier's Permit	\$30
Special Permit for Keeping Animals (Exhibition)	\$5/animal; \$50 max
Special Permit for Keeping Animals (Individual Ownership)	\$55
Chickens	
Health Department Permit and Inspection	\$55
Building Department Inspection	\$80
Beek <u>eeping</u>	No Fee
Late Fee - After March 31st / > 5 months of age / > 30 days in City	\$5
Replacement/Duplicate Tag	\$5
Pet Shops	
Pet Shops Pre-Inspection	\$190
·	\$190 \$225
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal	
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees	\$225
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal	
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th	\$225
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other	\$225 \$150
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged	\$225 \$150 \$85
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other	\$225 \$150
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged 2nd and Additional Charged	\$225 \$150 \$85 \$115
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged	\$225 \$150 \$85 \$115 \$850
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged 2nd and Additional Charged	\$225 \$150 \$85 \$115
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged 2nd and Additional Charged Operating Without a Permit	\$225 \$150 \$85 \$115 \$850
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged 2nd and Additional Charged Operating Without a Permit Special Inspection Fee HEPA Vacuum Rental (Home Use Only)	\$225 \$150 \$85 \$115 \$850 \$200
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged 2nd and Additional Charged Operating Without a Permit Special Inspection Fee	\$225 \$150 \$85 \$115 \$850 \$200
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged 2nd and Additional Charged Operating Without a Permit Special Inspection Fee HEPA Vacuum Rental (Home Use Only) Noise variance permit (per day)	\$225 \$150 \$85 \$115 \$850 \$200 \$5
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged 2nd and Additional Charged Operating Without a Permit Special Inspection Fee HEPA Vacuum Rental (Home Use Only) Noise variance permit (per day) Sales Radon Test Kit - Short Term	\$225 \$150 \$150 \$85 \$115 \$850 \$200 \$5
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged 2nd and Additional Charged Operating Without a Permit Special Inspection Fee HEPA Vacuum Rental (Home Use Only) Noise variance permit (per day) Sales Radon Test Kit - Short Term Radon Test Kit - Long Term	\$225 \$150 \$150 \$85 \$115 \$850 \$200 \$5 \$10
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged 2nd and Additional Charged Operating Without a Permit Special Inspection Fee HEPA Vacuum Rental (Home Use Only) Noise variance permit (per day) Sales Radon Test Kit - Short Term Radon Test Kit - Long Term NSF Fee	\$225 \$150 \$85 \$115 \$850 \$200 \$5 \$10 \$5
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged 2nd and Additional Charged Operating Without a Permit Special Inspection Fee HEPA Vacuum Rental (Home Use Only) Noise variance permit (per day) Sales Radon Test Kit - Short Term Radon Test Kit - Long Term NSF Fee Administrative Fee (for invoices)	\$225 \$150 \$85 \$115 \$850 \$200 \$5 \$10 \$5 \$10
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged 2nd and Additional Charged Operating Without a Permit Special Inspection Fee HEPA Vacuum Rental (Home Use Only) Noise variance permit (per day) Sales Radon Test Kit - Short Term Radon Test Kit - Long Term NSF Fee Administrative Fee (for invoices) Copies	\$225 \$150 \$85 \$115 \$850 \$200 \$5 \$10 \$35 \$10 \$35 \$10 \$.25/page
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged 2nd and Additional Charged Operating Without a Permit Special Inspection Fee HEPA Vacuum Rental (Home Use Only) Noise variance permit (per day) Sales Radon Test Kit - Short Term Radon Test Kit - Long Term NSF Fee Administrative Fee (for invoices) Copies Food Thermometers	\$225 \$150 \$85 \$115 \$850 \$200 \$5 \$10 \$35 \$10 \$.25/page \$10
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged 2nd and Additional Charged Operating Without a Permit Special Inspection Fee HEPA Vacuum Rental (Home Use Only) Noise variance permit (per day) Sales Radon Test Kit - Short Term Radon Test Kit - Long Term NSF Fee Administrative Fee (for invoices) Copies Food Thermometers Dangerous Animal Signs, Set of 4	\$225 \$150 \$85 \$115 \$850 \$200 \$5 \$10 \$10 \$35 \$10 \$.25/page \$10 \$10
Pre-Inspection License/Renewal Section Eight: Miscellaneous Environmental Health Fees Permit Renewal Late Fee - Payment after June 30th Housing/Nuisance/Lead Investigations/Other 1st Fee Charged 2nd and Additional Charged Operating Without a Permit Special Inspection Fee HEPA Vacuum Rental (Home Use Only) Noise variance permit (per day) Sales Radon Test Kit - Short Term Radon Test Kit - Long Term NSF Fee Administrative Fee (for invoices) Copies Food Thermometers	\$225 \$150 \$85 \$115 \$850 \$200 \$5 \$10 \$35 \$10 \$.25/page \$10

	2023 Fee
Section Nine: Community Health	
Car Seats	
Inspection - By appointment only (262-636-9431)	No Charge
Car Seat - By appointment only (262-636-9431)	\$20
Cribs for Kids - Pack N Play, By appointment only (262-636-9431)	\$20
Immunizations	
Childhood immunizations - Per Child	\$20
Adult Immunizations	Call for information
Reproductive Health	
Pregnancy Testing - By appointment only (262-636-9431)	No Charge
Injectable Birth Control (3 month dose) - Fee cannot be waived; by appointment only (262-636-9431)	\$60
Emergency Contraception - Fee cannot be waived	\$30 - \$45
STI Clinic - Testing and/or Treatment	\$20
TB Skin Test - Fee cannot be waived; by appointment only (262-636-9431)	\$15
Water Microbiology Testing - Presence / Absence	\$30
Section Ten: Laboratory (Water Microbiology) Fees* Water Microbiology Testing - Presence / Absence Total Coliform and E.coli (24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (18hr Analysis)	
Water Microbiology Testing - Presence / Absence Total Coliform and E.coli (24hr Analysis)	
Water Microbiology Testing - Presence / Absence Total Coliform and E.coli (24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (18hr Analysis)	\$33
Water Microbiology Testing - Presence / Absence Total Coliform and E.coli (24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (18hr Analysis) Water Microbiology Testing - Detection / Quantification	\$33 \$35
Water Microbiology Testing - Presence / Absence Total Coliform and E.coli (24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (18hr Analysis) Water Microbiology Testing - Detection / Quantification Heterotropic Plate Count	\$33 \$35 \$35
Water Microbiology Testing - Presence / Absence Total Coliform and E.coli (24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (18hr Analysis) Water Microbiology Testing - Detection / Quantification Heterotropic Plate Count Total Coliform and E.coli (Simple - 24hr Analysis)	\$33 \$35 \$35 \$38
Water Microbiology Testing - Presence / Absence Total Coliform and E.coli (24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (18hr Analysis) Water Microbiology Testing - Detection / Quantification Heterotropic Plate Count Total Coliform and E.coli (Simple - 24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (Simple - 18hr Analysis) E.coli Only (Complex - 24hr Analysis)	\$33 \$35 \$35 \$38
Water Microbiology Testing - Presence / Absence Total Coliform and E.coli (24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (18hr Analysis) Water Microbiology Testing - Detection / Quantification Heterotropic Plate Count Total Coliform and E.coli (Simple - 24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (Simple - 18hr Analysis) E.coli Only (Complex - 24hr Analysis)	\$33 \$35 \$35 \$38 \$45
Water Microbiology Testing - Presence / Absence Total Coliform and E.coli (24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (18hr Analysis) Water Microbiology Testing - Detection / Quantification Heterotropic Plate Count Total Coliform and E.coli (Simple - 24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (Simple - 18hr Analysis) E.coli Only (Complex - 24hr Analysis) Inorganic / Organic Testing - Quantification	\$33 \$35 \$35 \$38 \$45
Water Microbiology Testing - Presence / Absence Total Coliform and E.coli (24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (18hr Analysis) Water Microbiology Testing - Detection / Quantification Heterotropic Plate Count Total Coliform and E.coli (Simple - 24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (Simple - 18hr Analysis) E.coli Only (Complex - 24hr Analysis) Inorganic / Organic Testing - Quantification pH	\$33 \$35 \$35 \$38 \$45 \$12 \$12
Water Microbiology Testing - Presence / Absence Total Coliform and E.coli (24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (18hr Analysis) Water Microbiology Testing - Detection / Quantification Heterotropic Plate Count Total Coliform and E.coli (Simple - 24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (Simple - 18hr Analysis) E.coli Only (Complex - 24hr Analysis) Inorganic / Organic Testing - Quantification pH Specific Conductivity	\$33 \$35 \$35 \$38 \$45 \$12 \$15 \$15
Water Microbiology Testing - Presence / Absence Total Coliform and E.coli (24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (18hr Analysis) Water Microbiology Testing - Detection / Quantification Heterotropic Plate Count Total Coliform and E.coli (Simple - 24hr Analysis) Total Coliform and E.coli (Simple - 18hr Analysis) E.coli Only (Complex - 24hr Analysis) Inorganic / Organic Testing - Quantification pH Specific Conductivity Turbidity	\$30 \$33 \$35 \$35 \$38 \$45 \$12 \$15 \$15 \$25 \$15

^{*} Laboratory testing is available for special projects or by contract only, and not provided to the public unless prior authorization is received. Please call 262-636-9571 in advance. A RUSH request (<24hr with Approval) will incur a minimum \$15 surcharge for each sample and analysis requested; dilution charges apply see note. Samples will be rejected when recieved without notice or where sample integrity would impact analysis and subsequent test results/reporting confidence. Note: All prices are for single samples; where dilutions are requested or required, each separate dilution will be charged as an additional sample.